

No.

---

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

CECILIO CUERO PAYAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Eleventh Circuit

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Dane K. Chase, Esquire  
Florida Bar Number: 0076448  
Chase Law Florida, P.A.  
111 2<sup>nd</sup> Ave NE  
Suite 334  
Saint Petersburg, Florida 33701  
Direct: (727) 350-0361  
Facsimile: (866) 284-1306  
Email: dane@chaselawfloridapa.com

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	I
Parties to the Proceeding .....	II
Table of Contents .....	III
Table of Authorities .....	IV
Petition for Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	1
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	4

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO ESTABLISH THAT, UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT, A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT MAY NOT VALIDLY WAIVE HIS RIGHT TO PURSUE A CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL UNLESS HE IS OFFERRED A CONFLICT FREE ATTORNEY TO COUNSEL HIM AS TO THE ADVISABILITY OF DOING SO, TO RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THIS ISSUE, AND ENSURE AN APPELLATE WAIVER MEANS THE SAME IN FLORIDA AS IT DOES IN WASHINGTON D.C.

1. The circuit split..... 4
2. Ethics opinions, scholarly opinions, and the Government's position..... 9
3. Plea-agreements containing a waiver of the right to pursue a claim of ineffective assistance of counsel inherently deprive the defendant of his sixth amendment right to counsel..... 11

A. An actual conflict of interest existed as pertaining to the appellate waiver contained in Mr. Payan's plea agreement. ....	14
B. Mr. Payan was adversely effected by his trial counsel's actual conflict of interest. ....	15
i. Plausible alternative strategy or tactic that might have been pursued. ....	16
ii. The alternative strategy or tactic was reasonable under the facts.....	17
iii. The decision to forego the alternative strategy was inherently in conflict with or not undertaken due to the attorney's other loyalties or interests.....	17
C. As a result of the conflict of interest, Mr. Payan did not knowingly and voluntarily waive his right to appeal the effectiveness of his counsel's sentencing representation.....	18
4. Review should be granted. ....	18
Conclusion.....	21
Index to Appendix.....	i
Opinion of the 11th Circuit Court of Appeal .....	Appendix A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 352 F.2d 359 (D.C. Cir. 1965) .....	5
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335, 100 S.Ct. 1708, 64 L.Ed.2d 333 (1980).....	12
<i>Farella v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806, 835, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975).....	6
<i>Freund v. Butterworth</i> , 117 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Freund v. Butterworth</i> , 165 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 1999).....	16,17,19
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 901 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	4,5,9,12,13,19
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156, 132 S. Ct. 1376, 182 L. Ed. 2d 398 (2012).....	13,18,19
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1, 132 S.Ct. 1309, 182 L.Ed.2d 272 (2012).....	5,7
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500, 123 S.Ct. 1690, 155 L.Ed.2d 714 (2003).....	6,7
<i>McCoy v. Wainwright</i> , 804 F.2d 1196 (11th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162, 122 S. Ct. 1237, 152 L. Ed. 2d 291 (2002).....	13,14,19
<i>Porter v. Wainwright</i> , 805 F.2d 930 (11th Cir.1986) .....	15
<i>Scott v. Wainwright</i> , 698 F.2d 427 (11th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Stano v. Dugger</i> , 921 F.2d 1125 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	11,13
<i>United States v. Adkins</i> , 274 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	12,13
<i>United States v. Bushert</i> , 997 F.2d 1343 (11th Cir. 1993).....	11,13
<i>United States v. Cockerham</i> , 237 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	8

<i>United States v. Fahey</i> , 769 F.2d 829 (1st Cir.1985) .....	15
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 312 F.3d 287 (7th Cir. 2002).....	14,15,19
<i>United States v. Guillen</i> , 561 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5,8,9,11,12,13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 410 F.3d 137 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>United States v. Nicholson</i> , 611 F.3d 191(4th Cir. 2010).....	16,17,19
<i>United States v. Soto</i> , 132 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 139 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	5,13,14
<i>United States v. White</i> , 307 F.3d 336, 338 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 396 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	3,5,8

#### Constitutional Amendments

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1
----------------------------	---

#### Statues

Title 18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	2
Title 28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
Title 28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1

#### Rules

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 33 .....	21
---------------------------	----

#### Other Authority

Advisory Comm. of the Supreme Court of Mo., Formal Op. 126 (2009) .....	9
Ala. State Bar, Formal Op. 2011-02 (2011) .....	9
John Wesley Hall, Jr., Professional Responsibility in Criminal Defense Practice § 10:27 (3d ed. 2017).....	8

Ky. Bar Ass'n, Advisory Ethics Op. KBAE-435 (2012).....	9,14
Memorandum for All Federal Prosecutors from the Office of the Deputy Attorney General (Oct. 14, 2014), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/file/70111/download">https://www.justice.gov/file/70111/download</a> .....	10
N.C. State Bar, Ethics Op. RPC 129 (1993).....	9
N.Y. State Bar Assoc'n Comm. Prof'l Ethics, Op. 1048 (2015).....	10
Neb. Lawyers Ethics Advisory Comm, Op. 14-03 (2014) .....	9
Pennsylvania Opinion 2004-100 .....	9
Peter A. Joy & Rodney J. Uphoff, <i>Systemic Barriers to Effective Assistance of Counsel in Plea Bargaining</i> , 99 Iowa L. Rev. 2103 (2014) .....	10
Prof'l Ethics of the Fla. Bar, Op. 12-1 (2012).....	9,11
State Bar of Arizona, Ethics Op. 95-08 (1995) .....	10
State Bar of Nev. Standing Comm. on Ethics and Prof'l Responsibility, Formal Op. 48 (2011).....	9
Supreme Court of Tex. Prof'l Ethics Comm., Op. 571 (2006).....	10
Susan R. Klein; Aleza S. Remis; Donna Lee Elm, <i>Waiving the Criminal Justice System: An Empirical and Constitutional Analysis</i> , 52 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 73 (2015) .....	10
Tennessee Opinion 94-A-549.....	9
The Supreme Court of Ohio Board of Commissioners on Grievances and Discipline Op.2001-06 (2001).....	9
Utah State Bar Ethics Advisory Opinion Committee, Op. 13-04 (2013).....	9
Va. State Bar, Legal Ethics Op. 1857 (2011).....	9
Vt. Bar Ass'n, Advisory Ethics Op. 95-04 (1995).....	9
